

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIFTH DISTRICT, FLORIDA**

RUSSELL LLOYD POST,

Appellant,

Case No.: 5D17-2085

L.T. No.: 2011-DR-001859

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.
_____/

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Seventh
Judicial Circuit, in and for Marion County, Florida*

JAMES S. PURDY,
PUBLIC DEFENDER

By: ROCCO J. CARBONE, III
SPECIAL ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO.: 0095544
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 210
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32118
TELEPHONE: (386) 254-3758
EMAIL: Rocco@rjc3law.com
SECONDARY EMAIL: appellate.efile@pd7.org

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

 A. Petition for Injunction for Protection against Sexual Violence.2

 B. Public Records Request pursuant to section 119, Florida Statutes and the Clerk of Court’s Response.....4

 C. Order to Show Cause.....5

 D. State’s correspondence to trial court following the Order to Show Cause.6

 E. Hearing regarding Mr. Post’s alleged indirect criminal contempt.6

 (1) *Mr. Ellspermann’s Testimony*7

 (2) *Mr. Post’s Testimony*.....8

 (3) *Michael Passche’s Testimony*10

 (4) *Mr. Ufferman’s Testimony*10

 F. The parties’ arguments and trial court’s findings.....11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT14

ARGUMENT17

Issues presented.17

 I. Whether the trial court erred in finding Mr. Post received service of the permanent injunction and had notice of the full scope of the injunction?17

 II. Whether the trial court erred in finding that Mr. Post intentionally and willfully violated the terms of the injunction?17

 III. Whether the trial court’s finding Mr. Post guilty of indirect criminal contempt violates his substantive due process rights?17

 IV. Whether the trial court violated the separation of powers doctrine by denying Mr. Post’s public records request based on the injunction?17

Preliminary Matters.17

Merits.18

 I. The trial court erred in finding Mr. Post received service of the injunction and had notice of the full scope of the injunction.18

 A. Trial court contempt powers, indirect criminal contempt procedure, and burden of proof.18

 B. The State did not offer competent substantial evidence that Mr. Post received service of the temporary or permanent injunction nor was aware of all of the terms of the injunction.21

 II. The trial court erred in finding that Mr. Post intentionally and willfully violated the terms of the injunction.23

 III. The trial court’s decision to find Mr. Post in indirect criminal contempt violates his substantive due process rights.26

 (1) The trial court caused a deprivation to Mr. Post.29

(2) The trial court deprived Mr. Post of his liberty interest in seeking postconviction relief.29

(3) The trial court did not have an adequate justification for its actions.34

IV. The trial court violated the separation of powers doctrine when it relied on the injunction as the sole basis to deny Mr. Post’s public records request.37

CONCLUSION42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Abdool v. Bondi</i> , 141 So. 3d 529 (Fla. 2014)..... | 32 |
| <i>Allen v. Butterworth</i> , 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000)..... | 38 |
| <i>Barnes v. State</i> , 588 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)..... | 23 |
| <i>Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County v. D.B.</i> , 784 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)..... | 40 |
| <i>Braddy v. State</i> , 219 So. 3d 803 (Fla. 2017)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004)..... | 38 |
| <i>Campus Communs., Inc. v. Earnhardt</i> , 821 So. 2d 388 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)..... | 38, 39 |
| <i>Christy v. Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office</i> , 698 So. 2d 1365 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)..... | 40 |
| <i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... | 27 |
| <i>DA's Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)..... | 29, 30, 34 |
| <i>DeMello v. Buckman</i> , 914 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>Department of Law Enforcement v. Real Property</i> , 588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991)..... | 27 |
| <i>Dunn v. State</i> , 454 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)..... | 21, 23 |
| <i>Ex parte Biggers</i> , 85 Fla. 322, 95 So. 763 (Fla. 1923)..... | 24, 26 |
| <i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)..... | 30 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Forbes v. State</i> , 933 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>Garcia v. Pinellas Cty.</i> , 483 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)..... | 23, 25 |
| <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)..... | 29 |
| <i>Henderson v. State</i> , 745 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 1999)..... | 38, 39 |
| <i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 1992)..... | 33, 35 |
| <i>Housing Auth. of City of Daytona Beach v. Gomillion</i> , 639 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)..... | 40 |
| <i>In re Amendment to Fla. Rules of Crim. Procedure-Capital Postconviction Pub. Records Prod.</i> , 683 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 1996)..... | 31 |
| <i>In re Forefeiture of 1969 Piper Navajo</i> , 592 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1992)..... | 27 |
| <i>In re Hayes</i> , 72 Fla. 558, 73 So. 362 (1916)..... | 18 |
| <i>Litus v. McGregor</i> , 381 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)..... | 24 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... | 26, 28 |
| <i>McDuffie v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>Memorial Hospital-West Volusia v. News-Journal Corporation</i> , 729 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1999)..... | 39 |
| <i>M.J. v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 112 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Associated Press</i> , 18 So. 3d 1201 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)..... | 40 |
| <i>Parisi v. Broward Cty.</i> , 769 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2000)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Pearson v. Pearson</i> , 932 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)..... | 17, 20 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Pompey v. Cochran</i> , 685 So. 2d 1007 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)..... | 19 |
| <i>Post v. State</i> , 130 So. 3d 234 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013)..... | 3 |
| <i>Ray v. State</i> , 352 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)..... | 24, 26 |
| <i>Reder v. Miller</i> , 102 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)..... | 23 |
| <i>Roberts v. Bonati</i> , 133 So. 3d 1212 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)..... | 25 |
| <i>Robinson v. State</i> , 840 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Rutherford v. Moore</i> , 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000)..... | 42 |
| <i>Sanford v. Rubin</i> , 237 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1970)..... | 42 |
| <i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001)..... | 30 |
| <i>Sims v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 2000)..... | 32 |
| <i>Smith v. State</i> , 954 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>State v. Saiez</i> , 489 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1986)..... | 34, 35 |
| <i>State v. Post</i> , No. 2011-CF-1443 (Fla. Marion Cir. Ct. 2011)..... | 1, 3, 4 |
| <i>State v. Robinson</i> , 873 So. 2d 1205 (Fla, 2004)..... | 28 |
| <i>Suggs v. State</i> , 795 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)..... | 22 |
| <i>Thompson v. State</i> , 427 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)..... | 24 |
| <i>Times Publishing Company v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 558 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1995)..... | 40 |
| <i>Wait v. Florida Power and Light Company</i> , 372 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1979)..... | 41 |

Woolling v. Lamar, 764 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....40

STATUTES

§ 38.22, Fla. Stat.....18, 28

§ 38.23, Fla. Stat.....19

§ 119.07, Fla. Stat.....4

§ 119.011(8), Fla. Stat.....38

RULES OF PROCEDURE

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(1)(A).....17

Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(b)(1)(A).....17

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....43

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800.....31

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.830.....19

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.840.....19, 28, 29

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.840(a)-(g).....19

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.....8, 31

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(a).....31

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(a)(1).....32

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(a)(1)-(6).....31

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(b)(2).....23, 34, 43

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852.....31, 32, 33, 36

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.....26
Art. I, § 24, Fla. Const.....38, 39
Art. I, § 24(c), Fla. Const.....39
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.....38
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....27
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....26

OTHER

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Substantive Due Process*,
15 *Touro L. Rev.* 1501, 1501 (1999).....27, 28
